N

10

1

12

13

14

15

16

17th AVE

ALLES DR.

&
UNIVERSITY OF

NORTHERN COLORADO

Parking Services

2021-2022

15th AVE
14th AVE
13th AVE

12th AVE

20th ST

WEST
132 CAMPUS
(]

() OUTDOOR

PURSUITS
114

BANK OF
COLORADO ARENA 82
167

131@

J K L M N 0 P Q R S T
1
16th ST
v
168 g ‘” 7 E
G §
| | 17th ST S
14 C —Trotter
17th ST —
6
1] w w
2 & z 2
18th ST CENTRAL @ 1 5 g b3
CAMPUS
w LU
z Z
£ 5 5 :
= 9
O 7 17 11 O 18th ST
CRANFORD PL
ROPES
COURSE
62 \
JACKSON
\El SPORTS COMPLEX
‘__J:.
13 72 73
m_ V " Presidents Row 7/
19th ST % 19th ST
71| | 50 30 :
173 [ g
T 35
31
G 34
172 a3
(¢} 36 - Florio
t- Warren
7 1 37 |- Martin
V > 20th ST 20th ST
Kohl w
169 |z
A-2 )
~A-1 PARKING LEGEND (9 Emergency telephone
(]
(] Students and Faculty/Staff (ST, Disabled parking is available in all lots
GA, FS) E except: Keil, Lutz, Ps, Q, TN, U, Young
w University w and Zs
<>( 83 Center <>( )
£ £ Student Permit only (ST, GA) @ Pay-to-Park station: Daily/houly
B ; permits valid in student lots, regular
Sampus Faculty/Staff reserved (FS, GA) spaces only.
(] cee ST, GA, FS day parking only (no
22nd ST overnight parking)
@ | I~ Lutz . )
| Angus . Y lot Commuter Permit (GP, ST, Visitors: Please purchase a permit
B | Fults GA, FS) from one of the daily/hourly pay to
L ot ' park stations and park in student lots
Il | Berkenkotter and A lot.
W Pler L RLINGTON PARK
B+ Keil APARTMENTS
23rd ST ]
[ 186

23rd ST RD

24th ST

BUILDING NAME

Arlington Park Apartments

Arts Annex

Belford Hall

Bishop-Lehr Hall

Bond Hall

Brown Hall

Butler-Hancock Hall

Campbell Center

Campus Commons

Candelaria Hall

Carter Hall

Cassidy Hall

César Chavez Center

Crabbe Hall

Davis House—Marcus Garvey Center
Decker Hall

Dickeson Hall

Frasier Hall

Garden Theater

Gordon Hall

Gray Hall

Guggenheim Hall

Gunter Hall

Hansen-Willis Hall

Harrison Hall

Holmes Hall

Jackson Field

James A. Michener Library

Judy Farr-Alumni and Development Center
Kepner Hall

Kohl House—Asian/Pacific American
Student Services

Lawrenson Hall

Lujan Hall

McKee Hall

North Hall

Nottingham Field

Parsons Hall

Ross Hall

Roudebush Cottage—Veterans Services
Sabin Hall

Scott-Willcoxon Hall

Skinner Music Library

Snyder Hall

South Hall

Student Recreation Center
Tobey-Kendel Hall

Turner Hall

University Center

Student Affairs and Equity & Inclusion
Wiebking Hall

Wilson Hall

Young House-Air Force and Army ROTC

BUILDING
NUMBER

186
1
32
15
74
71
132
187
222
130

17
24

48
30
73
14

31
17

172
82
384
50
116

10
169

131
72
115
204
166
16
12
1
33
173
168
34
203
167
35
114
83
13
37
36
62

University of Northern Colorado Parking Services | University Center, Campus Box 113 | Greeley, CO 80639-0112 | (970) 351-1971
parkingservices@unco.edu | Office hours: M-F, 8 a.m.-5 p.m. | unco.edu/parking

MAP
LOCATION

L-15
M-6
K-7

H-10
M-7
L-7

D-13
K-7
J-12
E-11
L-4
J-7
E-9
M-5
K-9
K-7
M-7
K-3
L-5
K-8
L-5
M-5
K-5
J-8
F-14
G-15

E-12
B-10
M-4

K-9

G-14
L-7
G-12
H-14
B-12
R-9
H-13
M-5
K-8
J-8
K-2
K-8
H-15
E-14
L-8
F-14
J-12
K-7
K-9
L-8
J-6


mailto:parkingservices%40unco.edu?subject=
http://unco.edu/parking

GENERAL INFORMATION

Parking Services’ mission is to manage an efficient system of
parking lots for the campus. We design and maintain our lots to
enhance safety and an orderly traffic flow. We enforce Parking
Rules and Regulations so that our patrons receive the best
service possible.

UNC assumes no responsibility for the care and protection of
motor vehicles or their contents while operated or parked on
the campus. Vehicles should always be locked and valuables
kept from plain sight.

Parking Services is a self-supporting auxiliary department of the
University of Northern Colorado. No tax revenue, student fees
or tuition funds are used in its operation.

PARKING PERMITS ARE REQUIRED

All vehicles parked on university property must properly display
a valid UNC parking permit if they are not parked at a paid
meter.

RESERVED PARKING SPACES
Some spaces on campus are reserved for specific reasons. These
spaces are marked with signs and restrictions are enforced 24/7.

Unauthorized vehicles will be ticketed and may be towed. See

www.unco.edu/parking/citations/lot-information.aspx for

more information.

PARKING LOT RESTRICTIONS

Parking restrictions for fire lanes, spaces for disabled persons,
timed spaces, no-parking zones, and service spaces are enforced
24/7 in all lots.

Permits are required 8 a.m.-5 p.m., Monday—Friday.

C Lot, located south of Campus Commons, is available for
daytime parking only. All vehicles are prohibited from parking
overnight, regardless of permit type displayed.

PURCHASING LONG-TERM PARKING PERMITS

Semester and full-year parking permits are available for
purchase. You are responsible for learning where your permit
is valid by using the parking map or by asking UNC Parking
Services. Visit online: www.unco.edu/parking. Permits allow

purchasers access to various campus lots.

PERMITS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

People with disabilities may park in the UNC
disability spaces with valid state placard or plate
and a UNC permit.

SHORT-TERM PARKING

The following options for short-term parking are available:

« Hourly permit — can be purchased at pay-to-park
locations (see map).

« Daily permit — can be purchased at:

» Pay-to-park stations located in many student parking areas.

» Parking Services office, second level of the University
Center.

« Metered parking spaces — available in K-West lot.

« Permits are not valid in metered spaces.

Permits are not transferrable. Resale of your permit will result in possible criminal charges.

SE OBSERVE THE PARKING LOT SPEED LIMIT

PERMIT REPLACEMENT OR EXCHANGE

It is possible to replace or exchange a permit. To
exchange your permit for a different type, bring the
original permit to our office. We will assign a new permit
after assessing a $10 exchange fee in addition to any
price difference. If your permit is lost or stolen, you may
acquire a replacement permit by coming into our office
and filing a Lost/Stolen Permit Report. A replacement
fee of $35 will be assessed. The permit reported as
lost/stolen will be considered invalid and any vehicle
displaying a lost/stolen permit on campus will be booted.
The driver or registered owner will receive a substantial
fine and may be contacted by law enforcement.

All expired permits should be shredded or otherwise
destroyed.

STUDENT REFUND

Refunds are available for annual permits only and the
permit must be returned to Parking Services to receive
a refund. Refunds are based on a percentage of the
purchase price. No refunds after March 31.

INOPERABLE VEHICLES

If your vehicle becomes inoperable while parked in a
UNC parking lot, you should notify Parking Services
immediately. If you do not, the vehicle may be ticketed
repeatedly. The vehicle must be removed within 24 hours
of becoming inoperable.

BROKEN PAY-TO-PARK STATION OR METER BOX
Please report malfunctions of the Pay-to-Park Stations to
Parking Services. If a station is not working, please go to
another location to purchase a daily permit.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTHERN COLORADO
PARKING SERVICES

University Center, Campus Box 113
Greeley, CO 80639-0112

(970) 351-1971

Fax: (970) 351-1903

Office hours: M-F, 8 am-5 pm
parkingservices@unco.edu
unco.edu/parking

SPEED
LIMIT

15

<
PAY-TO-PARK STATION RATES

AMOUNT TIME
$0.50 30 Minutes
$1 1 Hour
$2 2 Hours
$3 3 Hours
$4 4 Hours
$5 Daily (12 Hours)

$10 24 Hours

o -
LS i
L .



http://www.unco.edu/parking/citations/lot-information.aspx
http://www.unco.edu/parking
mailto:parkingservices%40unco.edu%20?subject=
http://unco.edu/parking

