

Т	U	V	W	Х	Y	Z

BUILDING NAME	BUILDING NUMBER	Map Location
Arlington Park Apartments	186	L-15
Arts Annex	1	M-6
Belford Hall	32	K-7
Bishop-Lehr Hall	15	H-10
Bond Hall	74	M-7
Brown Hall	71	L-7
Butler-Hancock Hall	132	D-13
Campbell Center	187	K-7
Campus Commons	222	J-12
Candelaria Hall	130	E-11
Carter Hall	2	L-4
Cassidy Hall	171	J-7
César Chávez Center	24	E-9
Crabbe Hall	3	M-5
Davis House–Marcus Garvey Center	48	K-9
Decker Hall	30	K-7
Dickeson Hall	73	M-7
Frasier Hall	14	K-3
Garden Theater	5	L-5
Gordon Hall	31	K-8
Gray Hall	17	L-5
Guggenheim Hall	6	L-5 M-5
Gunter Hall	7	K-5
Hansen-Willis Hall	172	J-8
Harrison Hall	82	5-0 F-14
Holmes Hall	384	G-15
Jackson Field	50 50	Q-7
	116	E-12
James A. Michener Library Judy Farr–Alumni and Development Center	38	E-12 B-10
	10	Б-10 M-4
Kepner Hall Kohl House–Asian/Pacific American Student Services	169	K-9
Lawrenson Hall	131	G-14
Lujan Hall	72	L-7
McKee Hall	115	G-12
North Hall	204	H-14
Nottingham Field	166	B-12
Parsons Hall	16	R-9
Ross Hall	12	H-13
Roudebush Cottage–Veterans Services	11	M-5
Sabin Hall	33	K-8
Scott-Willcoxon Hall	173	J-8
Skinner Music Library	168	K-2
Snyder Hall	34	K-8
South Hall	203	H-15
Student Recreation Center	167	E-14
Tobey-Kendel Hall	35	L-8
Turner Hall	114	F-14
University Center	83	J-12
Student Affairs and Equity & Inclusion	13	J-12 K-7
Wiebking Hall	37	K-7
Wilson Hall	36	L-8
WIIJOH HAII	50	∟-0

University of Northern Colorado Parking Services | University Center, Campus Box 113 | Greeley, C0 80639-0112 | (970) 351-1971 parkingservices@unco.edu | Office hours: M-F, 8 a.m.-5 p.m. | <u>unco.edu/parking</u>



GENERAL INFORMATION

Parking Services' mission is to manage an efficient system of parking lots for the campus. We design and maintain our lots to enhance safety and an orderly traffic flow. We enforce Parking Rules and Regulations so that our patrons receive the best service possible.

UNC assumes no responsibility for the care and protection of motor vehicles or their contents while operated or parked on the campus. Vehicles should always be locked and valuables kept from plain sight.

Parking Services is a self-supporting auxiliary department of the University of Northern Colorado. No tax revenue, student fees or tuition funds are used in its operation.

PARKING PERMITS ARE REQUIRED

All vehicles parked on university property must properly display a valid UNC parking permit if they are not parked at a paid meter.

RESERVED PARKING SPACES

Some spaces on campus are reserved for specific reasons. These spaces are marked with signs and restrictions are enforced 24/7.

Unauthorized vehicles will be ticketed and may be towed. See <u>www.unco.edu/parking/citations/lot-information.aspx</u> for more information.

PARKING LOT RESTRICTIONS

Parking restrictions for fire lanes, spaces for disabled persons, timed spaces, no-parking zones, and service spaces are enforced 24/7 in all lots.

Permits are required 8 a.m.-5 p.m., Monday-Friday.

C Lot, located south of Campus Commons, is available for daytime parking only. All vehicles are prohibited from parking overnight, regardless of permit type displayed.

PURCHASING LONG-TERM PARKING PERMITS

Semester and full-year parking permits are available for purchase. You are responsible for learning where your permit is valid by using the parking map or by asking UNC Parking Services. Visit online: <u>www.unco.edu/parking</u>. Permits allow purchasers access to various campus lots.

PERMITS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

People with disabilities may park in the UNC disability spaces with valid state placard or plate and a UNC permit.

SHORT-TERM PARKING

The following options for short-term parking are available:

- Hourly permit can be purchased at pay-to-park locations (see map).
- Daily permit can be purchased at:
- ▶ Pay-to-park stations located in many student parking areas.
- Parking Services office, second level of the University Center.
- Metered parking spaces available in K-West lot.
- Permits are not valid in metered spaces.

PLEASE OBSERVE THE PARKING LOT SPEED LIMIT

PERMIT REPLACEMENT OR EXCHANGE

It is possible to replace or exchange a permit. To exchange your permit for a different type, bring the original permit to our office. We will assign a new permit after assessing a \$10 exchange fee in addition to any price difference. If your permit is lost or stolen, you may acquire a replacement permit by coming into our office and filing a Lost/Stolen Permit Report. A replacement fee of \$35 will be assessed. The permit reported as lost/stolen will be considered invalid and any vehicle displaying a lost/stolen permit on campus will be booted. The driver or registered owner will receive a substantial fine and may be contacted by law enforcement. All expired permits should be shredded or otherwise destroyed.

STUDENT REFUND

Refunds are available for annual permits only and the permit must be returned to Parking Services to receive a refund. Refunds are based on a percentage of the purchase price. **No refunds after March 31.**

INOPERABLE VEHICLES

If your vehicle becomes inoperable while parked in a UNC parking lot, you should notify Parking Services immediately. If you do not, the vehicle may be ticketed repeatedly. The vehicle must be removed within 24 hours of becoming inoperable.

BROKEN PAY-TO-PARK STATION OR METER BOX

Please report malfunctions of the Pay-to-Park Stations to Parking Services. If a station is not working, please go to another location to purchase a daily permit.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTHERN COLORADO PARKING SERVICES University Center, Campus Box 113 Greeley, CO 80639-0112 (970) 351-1971 Fax: (970) 351-1903 Office hours: M-F, 8 am–5 pm parkingservices@unco.edu unco.edu/parking

CONTACT US



PAY-TO-PARK STATION RATES				
AMOUNT	TIME			
\$0.50	30 Minutes			
\$1	1 Hour			
\$2	2 Hours			
\$3	3 Hours			
\$4	4 Hours			
\$5	Daily (12 Hours)			
\$10	24 Hours			

